emissions and costs. Our initial plans are to trial the technology at eight sites in the UK, with the first two sites
expected to commence operations during autumn 2009.

13

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

21

National Grid
2007/08 Full Year Results

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   On 24 August 2007, we completed the acquisition of KeySpan, significantly growing our footprint in North
America and positioning National Grid as the second largest energy delivery company in the US (by number of
customers).
   The timing of the completion of this acquisition has benefited our reported results for 2007/08, and to provide a
transparent view of the continued underlying growth in our business, we have provided comparative results in the
table below that illustrate the impact of the KeySpan acquisition as if it had completed on 1 April 2007.
   These adjustments are included for illustrative purposes only. They are prepared on a business performance basis,
representing the results for continuing operations before exceptional items, remeasurements, and US stranded cost
recoveries.

Business performance
Year ended 31
March

(£m, at actual exchange rate) 2008 adjustment 2008 2007
actual pro forma actual

Transmission 1,149 � 1,149 1,054
Gas Distribution 987 +4 991 480
Electricity Distribution & Generation 330 +19 349 364
Non-regulated & other activities 129 +7 136 133
Operating profit 2,595 +30 2,625 2,031

Net finance costs (760) (154) (914) (547)
Share of post-tax joint ventures 4 +3 7 2
Pre-tax profit 1,839 (121) 1,718 1,486

Taxation (583) +40 (543) (442)
Minority interests (3) � (3) (2)
Earnings 1,253 (81) 1,172 1,042

Earnings per share 48.0p (3.1)p 44.9p 38.3p

   On a pro forma basis, operating profit would have been £30m higher in 2007/08 had KeySpan been acquired on 1
April 2007. The main adjustments are in our Gas Distribution and Electricity Distribution and Generation lines of
business, reflecting an additional five months of operations during the summer. In KeySpan�s gas businesses, a
seasonal bias towards the winter heating period results in significantly lower revenue recovery during the summer,
which only marginally offsets the operational costs incurred during those months; this would have resulted in 2007/08